

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).5258/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 17-02-2023 in WP No.29310/2022 passed by the High Court Of M.P Principal Seat At Jabalpur)

PREMWATI COLLEGE OF NURSING

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MADHYA PRADESH NURSES REGISTRATION COUNCIL

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.55206/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.55211/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

WITH

Diary No(s).21436/2023 (IV-C)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.163107/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.163104/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA No.163106/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILEING/CURING THE DEFECTS and IA No.163108/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date : 28-11-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPANKAR DATTA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Rohit Anil Rathi, AOR
Mr. Yashas Rk, Adv.

Mr. Narinderpal Singh Ruprah, Adv.
Mr. Pawan Reley, Adv.
Mr. Navtej Singh Ruprah, Adv.
Mr. Akshay Lodhi, Adv.
Mr. Gaurav Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Simran Singh, Adv.
Mr. Vinod Sharma, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Anuj Tyagi, AOR
Mrs. Maitry Kakade, Adv.
Ms. Akshita Agarwal, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Permission to file special leave petition is granted.

2. Delay condoned.

3. Having heard learned counsel for the petitioner(s) at a considerable length, no case to interfere with the impugned order dated 17.02.2023 passed by the High Court of Madhya Pradesh is made out.

4. The special leave petitions are, accordingly, dismissed.

5. All pending applications, if any, stand disposed of.

(ARJUN BISHT)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(PREETHI T.C.)
COURT MASTER (NSH)